L i N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

BEFORE THE HEARING EXAMINER
FOR THE CITY OF SEATTLE

In the Matter of the Appeals of

FOSS MARITIME COMPANY AND
PORT OF SEATTLE

from an interpretation
issued by the Director,
Department of Planning
and Development

Hearing Examiner File Nos.
S-15-001; S-15-002
(Director’s Interpretation: 15-001)

FOSS MARITIME’S MOTION FOR
LEAVE TO FILE SUPPLEMENTAL
WITNESS AND EXHIBIT LIST

Appellant Foss Maritime Company (“Foss”) respectfully requests that the Hearing

Examiner grant leave allowing Foss and Appellant Port of Seattle to file supplemental witness

and exhibit lists, if necessary, on or before July 30, 2015. The deadline set by the Hearing

Examiner for Appellants’ witness and exhibit lists is July 21, 2015. Both Foss and the Port will

file and serve timely lists. Appellant each require additional time, however, to evaluate the

need to present additional evidence because discovery is on-going and has not been completed.

On June 2, 2015, Foss served interrogatories and requests for production on DPD. DPD

responded to Foss’s discovery on July 7, 2015. In its responses, DPD for the first time

identified 69 properties in the City that are, or have been, permitted as a “cargo terminal.”

DPD also produced over 1,000 pages of documents, which Foss is continuing to review and

analyze. These discovery responses have led to additional investigation of relevant facts by

FOSS MARITIME’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
SUPPLEMENTAL WITNESS AND EXHIBIT LIST - 1

GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER
A PARTNERSHIP OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

eighteenth floor
1191 second avenue

seattle, washington 98101-2939

(206) 464-3939




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Appellants, and that investigation is ongoing.

On May 15, 2015, Foss also propounded Public Records Act requests to the office of
the Mayor, to the City Council, and to DPD, requesting materials regarding the Interpretation
and its preparation. The Office of the Mayor provided its response on June 23, 2015; Foss is
following up on some materials that appear to have been improperly redacted. DPD has
responded but has not clarified if its response is complete. The City Council has responded in
part and has stated that its response is incomplete, and that additional materials will be
forthcoming on or before July 31, 2015.

Finally, the depositions of DPD employees Andy McKim and Ben Perkowski have been
scheduled for Wednesday, July 21, 2015 and Thursday, July 22, 2015, respectively.

DPD’s discovery responses contained heretofore withheld information which requires
additional time to analyze and investigate. Appellants anticipate that further documents to be
produced by City agencies in response to Foss’s outstanding Public Records Act requests may
be relevant, admissible, and/or may lead to other relevant, admissible evidence. Accordingly,
Foss respectfully requests that Foss and the Port be permitted to supplement their respective
witness and exhibit lists on or before July 30, 2015.

Nothing in this Motion is intended to preclude Appellants from naming additional
witnesses or exhibits in response to the witness and exhibit list to be filed by the City of Seattle
and/or the Soundkeeper Intervenors on July 28, 2015.

The Port of Seattle has advised Foss that it joins in this motion.

DATED this Zl%—day of July, 2015,

GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER

FOSS MARITIME’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A PARTNERSHIP O;PROFESZIONIAL CORPORATIONS
SUPPLEMENTAL WITNESS AND EXHIBIT LIST - 2 e B e

seattle, washington 98101-2939
(206) 464-3939




O 0 N3

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

FOSS MARITIME’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
SUPPLEMENTAL WITNESS AND EXHIBIT LIST - 3

GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER

By

David R. West, WSBA #13680

Donald B. Scaramastra, WSBA #21416
Daniel J. Vecchio, WSBA #44632
Attorneys for Foss Maritime Company

MCCULLOUGH HILL LEARY, P.S.

Byfle/ QQ_%

John C. McCullough, WSBA #12740
Attorneys for Foss Maritime Company

GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER
A PARTNERSHIP OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS
eighteenth floor
1191 second avenue
seattle, washington 98101/-2939
(206) 464-3939




~N N L R W N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Dominique Barrientes, certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of

Washington that on July 21, 2015, I caused to be served the foregoing document, FOSS

MARITIME’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE SUPPLEMENTAL WITNESS AND

EXHIBIT LIST, on the person(s) identified below in the manner shown:

Patti Goldman

Amanda Goodin

Matthew Baca
EARTHJUSTICE

705 Second Avenue, Suite 203
Seattle, WA 98104-1711
pgoldman@earthjustice.org
mbaca@earthjustice.org
epowell@earthjustice.org

Patrick J. Schneider
Adrian Urquhart Winder
W. Adam Coady

Brenda Bole

FOSTER PEPPER PLLC
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 3400
Seattle, WA 98101
schnp@foster.com
winda@foster.com
coadw(@foster.com
boleb@foster.com

Traci Goodwin

PORT OF SEATTLE LEGAL DEPARTMENT
2711 Alaskan Way

Seattle, WA 98121

goodwin.t@portseattle.org

John C. McCullough

Laura Counley

MCCULLOUGH HILL LEARY, PS
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6600
Seattle, WA 98104
jack@mbhseattle.com

laura@mbhseattle.com

FOSS MARITIME’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
SUPPLEMENTAL WITNESS AND EXHIBIT LIST - 4

XOO0

X000

Xood XOdo

United States Mail, First Class
By Legal Messenger

By Facsimile

By Email

United States Mail, First Class
By Legal Messenger

By Facsimile

By Email

United States Mail, First Class
By Legal Messenger

By Facsimile

By Email

United States Mail, First Class
By Legal Messenger

By Facsimile

By Email

GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER
A PARTNERSHIP OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS
eighteenth floor
1191 second avenue
seattle, washington 98101-2939
(206) 464-3939




N

O 0 NN N W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Eleanore S. Baxendale
Rose Hailey
Trudy Jaynes

SEATTLE CITY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE

701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2050
Seattle, WA 98104-7097

eleanore.baxendale@seattle.gov

rose.hailey(@seattle.gov
trudy.jaynes@seattle.gov

Andy McKim

CITY OF SEATTLE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING

& DEVELOPMENT

700 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98124-4019
andy.mckim(@seattle.gov

Joshua Brower

VERIS LAW GROUP

1809 7% Avenue, Suite 1400
Seattle, WA 98101
josh{@yverislawgroup.com

XOO0

XOO0

X000

United States Mail, First Class
By Legal Messenger

By Facsimile

By Email

United States Mail, First Class
By Legal Messenger

By Facsimile

By Email

United States Mail, First Class
By Legal Messenger

By Facsimile

By Email

st
Dated at Seattle, Washington, this 2/ /day of July, 2015.

GSB:7192277.1

FOSS MARITIME’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
SUPPLEMENTAL WITNESS AND EXHIBIT LIST - 5

arriefites, Legal Assistant

GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER
A PARTNERSHIP OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS
eighteenth floor
1191 second avenue
seattle, washington 98101-2939
(206) 464-3939




