BEFORE THE HEARING EXAMINER FOR THE CITY OF SEATTLE

In the Matter of the Appeals of

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

FOSS MARITIME COMPANY AND PORT OF SEATTLE

from an interpretation issued by the Director, Department of Planning and Development Hearing Examiner File Nos. S-15-001; S-15-002 (Director's Interpretation: 15-001)

FOSS MARITIME'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE SUPPLEMENTAL WITNESS AND EXHIBIT LIST

Appellant Foss Maritime Company ("Foss") respectfully requests that the Hearing Examiner grant leave allowing Foss and Appellant Port of Seattle to file supplemental witness and exhibit lists, if necessary, on or before July 30, 2015. The deadline set by the Hearing Examiner for Appellants' witness and exhibit lists is July 21, 2015. Both Foss and the Port will file and serve timely lists. Appellant each require additional time, however, to evaluate the need to present additional evidence because discovery is on-going and has not been completed.

On June 2, 2015, Foss served interrogatories and requests for production on DPD. DPD responded to Foss's discovery on July 7, 2015. In its responses, DPD for the first time identified 69 properties in the City that are, or have been, permitted as a "cargo terminal." DPD also produced over 1,000 pages of documents, which Foss is continuing to review and analyze. These discovery responses have led to additional investigation of relevant facts by

FOSS MARITIME'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE SUPPLEMENTAL WITNESS AND EXHIBIT LIST - 1 Appellants, and that investigation is ongoing.

On May 15, 2015, Foss also propounded Public Records Act requests to the office of the Mayor, to the City Council, and to DPD, requesting materials regarding the Interpretation and its preparation. The Office of the Mayor provided its response on June 23, 2015; Foss is following up on some materials that appear to have been improperly redacted. DPD has responded but has not clarified if its response is complete. The City Council has responded in part and has stated that its response is incomplete, and that additional materials will be forthcoming on or before July 31, 2015.

Finally, the depositions of DPD employees Andy McKim and Ben Perkowski have been scheduled for Wednesday, July 21, 2015 and Thursday, July 22, 2015, respectively.

DPD's discovery responses contained heretofore withheld information which requires additional time to analyze and investigate. Appellants anticipate that further documents to be produced by City agencies in response to Foss's outstanding Public Records Act requests may be relevant, admissible, and/or may lead to other relevant, admissible evidence. Accordingly, Foss respectfully requests that Foss and the Port be permitted to supplement their respective witness and exhibit lists on or before July 30, 2015.

Nothing in this Motion is intended to preclude Appellants from naming additional witnesses or exhibits in response to the witness and exhibit list to be filed by the City of Seattle and/or the Soundkeeper Intervenors on July 28, 2015.

The Port of Seattle has advised Foss that it joins in this motion. DATED this Zig day of July, 2015.

FOSS MARITIME'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE SUPPLEMENTAL WITNESS AND EXHIBIT LIST - 2 GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER A PARTNERSHIP OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS eighteenth floor 1191 second avenue seattle, washington 98101-2939 (206) 464-3939

GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER By David R. West, WSBA #13680 Donald B. Scaramastra, WSBA #21416 Daniel J. Vecchio, WSBA #44632 Attorneys for Foss Maritime Company MCCULLOUGH HILL LEARY, P.S. By John C. McCullough, WSBA #12740 Attorneys for Foss Maritime Company

FOSS MARITIME'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE SUPPLEMENTAL WITNESS AND EXHIBIT LIST - 3

GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER A PARTNERSHIP OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS eighteenth floor 1191 second avenue seattle, washington 98101-2939 (206) 464-3939

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE				
2	I, Dominique Barrientes, certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of				
3	Washington that on July 21, 2015, I caused to be served the foregoing document, FOSS				
4	MARITIME'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE SUPPLEMENTAL WITNESS AND				
5	EXHIBIT LIST, on the person(s) identified below in the manner shown:				
6					
7	Patti Goldman Amanda Goodin		United States Mail, First Class By Legal Messenger		
8	Matthew Baca EARTHJUSTICE		By Facsimile		
9	705 Second Avenue, Suite 203 Seattle, WA 98104-1711	\boxtimes	By Email		
10	pgoldman@earthjustice.org mbaca@earthjustice.org				
11	epowell@earthjustice.org				
12	Patrick J. Schneider		United States Mail, First Class		
13	Adrian Urquhart Winder W. Adam Coady		By Legal Messenger		
14	Brenda Bole FOSTER PEPPER PLLC	\square	By Facsimile By Email		
15	1111 Third Avenue, Suite 3400 Seattle, WA 98101				
16	<u>schnp@foster.com</u> winda@foster.com				
17	<u>coadw@foster.com</u> <u>boleb@foster.com</u>				
18					
19	Traci Goodwin PORT OF SEATTLE LEGAL DEPARTMENT		United States Mail, First Class		
20	2711 Alaskan Way Seattle, WA 98121 goodwin.t@portseattle.org		By Legal Messenger By Facsimile By Email		
21		\boxtimes			
22	John C. McCullough		United States Mail, First Class		
23	Laura Counley MCCULLOUGH HILL LEARY, PS		By Legal Messenger		
24	701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6600 Seattle, WA 98104	\square	By Facsimile By Email		
25	jack@mhseattle.com laura@mhseattle.com	69	_,		
26					
	FOSS MARITIME'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE		GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER A PARTNERSHIP OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION		

SUPPLEMENTAL WITNESS AND EXHIBIT LIST - 4

GARVEY SCHUBERT DARER A PARTNERSHIP OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS eighteenth floor 1191 second avenue seattle, washington 98101-2939 (206) 464-3939

- 11				
1 2 3 4	Eleanore S. Baxendale Rose Hailey Trudy Jaynes SEATTLE CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2050 Seattle, WA 98104-7097 <u>eleanore.baxendale@seattle.gov</u>		United States Mail, First Class By Legal Messenger By Facsimile By Email	
5	rose.hailey@seattle.gov trudy.jaynes@seattle.gov			
6	Andy McKim		United States Mail, First Class	
7	CITY OF SEATTLE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT		By Legal Messenger	
8 9	700 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000 Seattle, WA 98124-4019 andy.mckim@seattle.gov	\square	By Facsimile By Email	
10	<u>unu) moningounne.go :</u>			
11	Joshua Brower VERIS LAW GROUP		United States Mail, First Class By Legal Messenger	
12	1809 7 th Avenue, Suite 1400 Seattle, WA 98101 josh@verislawgroup.com		By Facsimile	
13	<u>Joshu, vensiu zroupioni</u>		By Email	
14	Dated at Seattle, Washington, this 27^{-4} day of July, 2015.			
15				
16 17			ntes, Legal Assistant	
17	Dominaque	Danc	ines, Legai Assistant	
19	GSB:7192277.1			
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				
26				
	FOSS MARITIME'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE		GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER A PARTNERSHIP OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION	

SUPPLEMENTAL WITNESS AND EXHIBIT LIST - 5

A PARTNERSHIP OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS eighteenth floor 1191 second avenue seattle, washington 98101-2939 (206) 464-3939